

Log # TXX-91036 File # 10200 Ref. # 50.73(a)(2)(i)

TUELECTRIC

February 14, 1991

William J. Cahill, Jr. Executive Vice President

14.7

U. S. Nurlear Regulatory Commission Attn: Doc.ment Control Desk Washington, L.C. 20555

SUBJECT: COMANIHE PEAK STEAM ELECTRIC STATION (CPSES) DOCKET NO. 50-445 OPERATION PROHIBITED BY TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS LICENSEE EVENT REPORT 90-036-01

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Licensee Event Report 90-036-01 for Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station Unit 1, "Personnel Error Resulting in Failure to Comply With Technical Specification Action Requirements."

Sincerely,

Willey

William J. Cahill, Jr.

JAA/bm

Enclosure

9102210295 910214

PDR

c - Mr. R. D. Martin, Region IV Resident Inspectors, CPSES (3)

ADOCK 05000445 PDR

E22

Encl	osu	re t	01	XX	-9'	103	6																	
NRC	ORM 3	юс. I	LIC	EN	SE	E	EV	Eħ	т	REP	ORT	(LE	ER)	Y COMMISSION	ESTIMAT COLLEC BURDEN BRANCH CK. 205 OFFICE (TED BI TION N EST I (P-53 55. AT OF MA	APP URDEN PER REQUEST IMATE TO ID, U.S. NU ID TO THE INAGEMEN	ROVED C EXPL R RESPC 50.0 F THE F ROLEAR PAPER T AND B	OMB NO REB 4/0 NISE TO IRS. FO RECOR RECOR RECOR NO RK	ATGRY RAWR CONF RAWR CONF ATGRY REDU CONF	CIDA ILY W/ D COM D REF COMM CTION INGTO	TH THIS I IMENTS PORTS I ISSION PROJEC N. DO. 20	NF OR HE G A A A HE G HE G H F C (21 E G B	MATION ARDING GEMENT BNGTON \$0-0104)
Facilit	Name	(1)			****										Dockel N	iurriber	(2)			1.0		Page	(3)	
Trie I	00	MA	NC	HE	E	A	2-	<u>u</u>	NI	[_]					101:	210	2101	014	114	15		Lor	1	219
PE	R \$0	NN	ELE	BR	2R	RES	SUL.	TH	IG.	INEAL	LURE	10.0	OMPL	Y WITH T	ECHNIC	CAL	SPECIE	ICAT	ON A	OTK	NR	EQUIE	REM	ENTS
Month	Day	1 _v ,		Year	T	Se	quant	<u>10</u> 18	i I	Revision	Month	Datey	Year		Facility No.	THES	CHORY FIRE	Do	okel Nu	realis		-		
		+			t		COTTE NO	-	Ħ	and the second second					N/A				215	10	10	01		andresen
110	115	19	0	910	-	01	31	6	-	011	012	114	911		N/A		-		15	10	10	101	1	1
Provent Level (10)	0	16	15		0.402 0.405 0.405 0.405 0.405	(b) (A)(1) (A)(1) (A)(1) (A)(1) (A)(1) (A)(1)	(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)		-	20.40 50.56 50.36 50.73 50.73 50.73	254(0) H(05(1) H(03(25(0) H(03(25(0) H(03(25(0) H(03(25(0) H(03(25(0))			50.73(a)(2)(50.73(a)(2)(50.73(a)(2)) 50.73(a)(2)(50.73(a)(2)(50.73(a)(2)(50.73(a)(2))	(v) V) V(0) (A) V(0)(A) V(0) X)		73.73.00	71(b) 71(c) her (Spec NSIC	sty in Al Form 3	betract b BBA)	eice a	ost in Texes		
Name	*****		*****	-			*****	-	-			Censee	Contact	For this LEH (1	2)	T	niyalara nayar islam samia		Telepho	ane Num	tior			
Τ.,	4. H	OPE		-							SU	PER	VISO	R. COMPL	ANCE		Area Code	7 8	119	17	1-	61	31	710
Cause	Sy	rstern		Сопро	neri	T	Manu	facts	iter	Piep To P	Antable Rotable ROTAD			Cause	System	0	simponent	- Selar	nulacitur	er	Report To NP	able RDS		
		1		1	1	T	1	1	1				2			1	11	1	1					-
Contract Operation		1		1	1	T	1	1	1						1	Ti	11	TI	1					
	undras	-	Arrest		-		*****	-	-	ardinarra	Bupplerre	erital Per	port Experie	cted (14)	Annahana	dacada	en alexanderia	Exp	ected	Mo	nth	Day	T	Yea/
	s (Il you	L. COM	ciete :	Expisite	NT DA	detisi	ilen D	(ite)			X No							Dat	ression # (15)			1		1
Abstra	ot (L. krad	10 14	00 spi	sces, L	6., BØ	proxit	naderly	ilte		ingle-spac	an typanet?	tion lines	(96) (9											

On October 15, 1990, Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station Unit 1 was in Mode 1, Power Operation, with the reactor at 65 percent of rated thermal power. While performing a routine system/area walkdown, the system engineer for the Primary Plant Ventilation System discovered that one of two Train B Engineered Safety Features (ESF) filtration units was out of service. The unit remained out of service until October 23, 1990, when Control Room personnel again discovered the condition while attempting to perform required surveillance testing. It was determined that the ESF filtration unit inoperability exceeded the time limit prescribed by the associated Technical Specification. The cause of the event was determined to be personnel error. Corrective action includes event review and a system design modification.

NRC FORM 386A	ISEE EVENT	REPORT (LER)	NCHER MAN	ESTRA ODLER BURDE BRANC DC 20 DFFICE	ATED OTION IN EI III (P.I. 555. I I OF N	BURDE N REQU STIMAT 530), U AND TO MANAGI	APPR N PER I JEST: TE TO S. NUO D THE I EMENT	OVED EXPI RESPC 80.6 H THE LEAR PAPEI AND B	OMB RES DNSE HRS REO REG REG RUDG	NO. 8156- 4/30/92 TO COMP FORWAR ORDS AN ULATORY RK REDU IET, WASH	DION PLY W D DO D RE COM CTICH	ETH T MME POR MISSI V PRC CN, D	HIB INFO NTS RE TS MAI ON, WA SJECT (C. 2050)	DRMATION GARDING VAGE MEN SHING TON 3150-0104
Facility Name (1)		Docket Number (2)				LEA NI	areknov (B	1				-	Page (F	
				Year		5 m	isteretiat Urrener			Revision Number				
COMANCHE PE	AK - UNIT 1	01510101014	1415	910	-	0	31	6	-	0!1	0	12	OF	019

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE REPORTABLE EVENT

A. REPORTABLE EVENT CLASSIFICATION

Any operation prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

B. PLANT OPERATING CONDITIONS BEFORE THE EVENT

On October 15, 1990, at approximately 1000 CDT (Discovery date), Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station (CPSES) Unit 1 was in Mode 1, Power Operation, with the reactor at 65 percent of rated thermal power.

On October 31, 1990 (Reportability date), CPSES Unit 1 was in Mode 1 with reactor power at approximately 100 percent.

Between October 15 and October 31 the plant was operated continuously in Mode 1 with reactor power between 64 percent and 100 percent.

C. STATUS OF STRUCTURES, SYSTEMS, OR COMPONENTS THAT WERE INOPERABLE AT THE START OF THE EVENT AND THAT CONTRIBUTED TO THE EVENT

On October 15, 1990, the Hi-Hi temperature switch on one of two Train B Primary Plant Ventilation System (PPVS) (EIIS:(VL)) Engineered Safety Features (ESF) filtration unit heaters (EIIS:(EHTR)) was found in the tripped position. The switch (EIIS:(VL)(TS)) trips when the heater reaches the Hi-Hi temperature setpoint, turning off both heaters in the unit and preventing the associated exhaust fan (EIIS:(VL)(FAN)) from starting. The switch must be manually reset before the exhaust fan may be restarted.

Enclosure to TXX-91036

ALL AND TO A REPORT OF A TOTAL POPULATION POPULATION POPULATION	
ALL AND A A PL PARTY A A TONIDAY PROPAGALACTION ALL	
C. THE REAL PROPERTY AND	
CAL LARGER REPORT CARCELLAR LARGER CONTRACT PROVIDENCE	

APPROVED OMB NO. 2160-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 60.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC. 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC. 20503.

Facility Name (1)	Docket Number (2)		ER Number (6)			Page (3)	
		Year	Sequential Number	Hevision			
COMANCHE PEAK - UNIT 1	015101010141415	910 -	01316	- 011	013	OF	019

D. NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE EVENT, INCLUDING DATES AND APPROXIMATE TIMES

At approximately 1000 CDT on October 15, 1990, while performing a system/area walkdown, a system engineer (contractor, non-licensed) observed a lighted control board annunciator window indicating a problem with the PPVS exhaust filtration units. The system engineer consulted with the PPVS system engineer (utility, non-licensed), and after reviewing the related drawings, the two system engineers requested permission to examine the relays in the associated auxiliary relay rack to verify the cause of the alarm. The system engineers discovered one relay actuated, indicating a heater trip on one of two Train B ESF filtration units.

The system engineers informed the Reactor Operator (utility, licensed) that the heater was tripped, that the exhaust fan would not start until the Hi-Hi temperature switch was manually reset, and that the filtration unit should be considered inoperable. The system engineers then initiated a work request to troubleshoot and reset the switch.

On October 23, 1990, Control Room personnel were performing surveillance testing to demonstrate operability of the PPVS ESF filtration units. The exhaust fan in the filtration unit with the tripped heater switch would not start. The crew ascertained the source of the problem and dispatched an Auxiliary Operator (utility, non-licensed) to reset the switch. The switch was reset at about 0100 CDT, the fan was immediately started for the surveillance run, and testing activities were successfully completed.

A short time later, the work order initiated by the system engineers on October 15 to reset the tripped Hi-Hi temperature switch was processed through the Control Room. The Shift Supervisor (utility, licensed), aware of the previous problem encountered during testing of the ESF filtration unit, queried for details of the work order and the effect that the condition had had on component and system operability. Initial review indicated that one Train B PPVS ESF filtration unit had been out of service for at least seven days and fifteen hours. The related Technical Specification requires the restoration of an inoperable ESF filtration train to operable status within 7 days or a reduction of plant operational mode. On October 31, 1990, the event was determined to be reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73.

Enclosure to TXX-91036

NRC FORM 366A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION CENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION	APPROVED OMBIND. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REDUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMEN BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON DC. 20585, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104) OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC. 20503.
Facility Name (1)	Dooker Number (2)	LER Number (6) Pege (3) Year Sequential Revision

			NUTER	humber.		1
COMANCHE PEAK - UNIT 1	015101010141415	910 -	01316	- 011	014 OF	019
Text (If more space a required, use additional N/IC Form 366	A(s) (17)	Michael Michael + A	handfanden (Merriken Maarken	- Artholesiand	Madadahara	and March March

II. COMPONENT OR SYSTEM FAILURES

A. FAILED COMPONENT INFORMATION

Not applicable - there were no component failures directly related to this event. The event is the result of less than adequate personnel performance. The inoperability of the PPVS ESF filtration unit established the conditions under which the personnel error was committed, but the inoperability of the unit was not the initiating event.

B. FAILURE MODE, MECHANISM AND EFFECT OF EACH FAILED COMPONENT

Not applicable - there were r. component failures directly related to this event.

C. CAUSE OF EACH COMPONENT OR SYSTEM FAILURE

Not applicable - there were no component failures directly related to this event.

D. SYSTEMS OR SECONDARY FUNCTIONS THAT WERE AFFECTED BY FAILURE OF COMPONENTS WITH MULTIPLE FUNCTION()

Not applicable - there were no component failures directly related to this event.

III. ANALYSIS OF THE EVENT

A. SAFETY SYSTEM RESPONSES THAT OCCURRED

Not applicable - there were no safety system responses associated with this event.

LICENSEE	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISS EVENT REPORT (LER) CONTINUATION	SSION APPROVED ONBINO, 3150-0164 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER REBPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIR INFORMATIC COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDIN BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEME BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTT LIC. 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-010 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC. 20503.
Facility Name (1)	Dooker Number (2)	LER Number (d) Pege (3)
		Year Sequential Number
COMANCHE PEAK -	UNIT 1 01510101014141	15910-01316-0111015 OF 015

B. DURATION OF SAFETY SYSTEM TRAIN INOPERABILITY

One of two Train B ESF filtration units was incapable of performing its intended function from discovery on October 15, 1990, at 1000 CDT, until being returned to service on October 23, 1990, at 0100 CDT, a period of at least 7 days and 15 hours. Review of the Unit Log revealed that the filtration unit was last operated on October 4, 1990. This is considered to be the most probable date for actuation of the Hi-Hi temperature switch.

C. SAFETY CONSEQUENCES AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE EVENT

The ESF Atmospheric Filtration System consists of four primary plant ESF exhaust filtration units, two per train, which are required to operate after a licensing basis accident to maintain greater than -0.05 inches water gauge pressure in the primary plant pressure envelope (consisting of the auxiliary building, the fuel building, and parts of the safeguards building), and to remove radioiodines from exhaust air directed to the plant vent stacks.

Filtration Units 01 and 02 were originally the only two filtration units designed as ESF units (refer to Figure 1). Filtration Units 15 and 16 were upgraded to ESF design criteria in 1988. These units are identical except for the following: filtration units 01 and 02 are provided with an exhaust register which removes air from its respective room. This register, added as part of the ESF upgrade of filtration units 15 and 16, functions to exhaust excess heat generated by the two fan motors and heaters in each ventilation equipment room while running both filtration units per train in post-accident configuration.

Each ESF filtration unit is equipped with two High Efficiency Particulate Air (HEPA) filters and one carbon adsorber filter. The carbon adsorber filter functions to remove gaseous radioiodines from the exhaust air following a licensing basis accident. To protect the carbon adsorber beds from degradation, each ESF filtration unit contains two heater banks which energize upon fan start to reduce the relative humidity of the exhaust air to 70 percent. The heater banks in the ESF exhaust filtration units are controlled by four temperature switches. Two are designated as Hi temperature (automatic reset) switches and two are Hi-Hi temperature (manual reset) switches.





The Hi temperature switches function to cycle the heaters on and off to maintain exhaust air temperature at 185 degrees F. The Hi-Hi temperature switch will trip the heaters off when the exhaust air temperature exceeds 215 degrees F. A heater trip on Hi-Hi temperature will trip the exhaust fan for that filtration unit. The Hi-Hi temperature switches must be manually reset at the filtration unit by removing a panel and pushing a plunger-like switch.

An evaluation was performed to access the potential impact of operation with one of the two Train related ESF filtration units out of service. Operation in this configuration was evaluated to determine the effects on system capability for maintaining required negative building pressures, adequate filtration capacity, satisfactory vent stack monitoring flow, and adequate equipment room cooling.

NRC FORM 366	A ·	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION		A	PPROVE	DOM	NO. 3150	0104		
	LICENSEE EVENT R TEXT CONTIN	EPORT (LER)	ESTIMATED BU COLLECTION BURDEN EST BRANCH (P-53 DC. 20555, AN OFFICE OF MA	URDEN I REQUE IMATE (0), U.S. (D.TO.1 INAGEN	PER RES ST: 50 TO THI NUCLEA THE PAP IENT AN	D HRS D HRS E REC AR REC PERWO D BUD	E TO COM FORWA CORDS A GULATOM ORK RED GET, WAS	PLY WITH RD COMMINIST COMMINIST COMMINIST COMMINIST COMMINISTON	THIS INF ENTS RI RTS MA SIGN, WA ROJECT DC. 2050	ORMATION EGARDING NAGEMEN ASHINGTON (3150-0104) 20.
Early Marry /	1)	Durkal Number (9)		H Num	Table (R)				Page (7	
Lennik Henrie (Year	Sequ	entiis tee		Revision	-	T	T
COMAN	CHE PEAK - UNIT 1	015:010:0141415	910 -	01	316	-	011	017	OF	019
	system design criter single ESF filtration the applicable desig cooling capacity pro 01 and 02 is require With only one unit in to satisfy the cooling It is concluded that unavailable does no its intended safety f CPSES Unit 1 or the	unit for maintaining the re in calculation indicates that ovided by the suction regis ad only with two fan motors in service, exhaust flow thr g requirements in the roor operation with one unit of ot represent a reduction in function. The event did no e health and cafety of the	equired bi at the add sters asso s and he ough the n. PPVS E the capa of advers public.	SF eabilit	ng pi nal e ted w s run tion exhai	rest quil vith nine reg ust the t the	capai sures. pment ESF t g in el ister i filtrations systemeter systemeter systemeter safe	A rei t room iltratic ach ro s not r on m to p	or a view on un oom. requi	of iits red rm of
IV. C	AUSE OF THE EVENT	r								
R	OOT CAUSE NO. 1									
TH cc re Si	he Reactor Operator fa oncerning equipment op andered inoperable by t upervisor or Shift Supe	iled to take the proper act perability. Although aware the header trip, the reactor ervisor, or to appropriately	ion when e that the operator documen	PP r fail nt th	vide VS E ed to e co	d in SF noit	forma filtrat tify th ion.	ition ion ur e Unit	nit wa	IS
R	OOT CAUSE NO. 2									
C th E	ontrary to the requirem ne shift supervisor upor SF component, but rati	nents of station procedures in discovery of a problem the her informed the reactor o	s, the sys hey belie perator.	stern ved	to af	ine fec	ers di t oper	d not i ability	inforr of a	n n

NRC FORM 366A LICENSEE E TEXT	U.S. NUCLEAR REQULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO. 3150- EXPIRES: 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMP COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWAR BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AN BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REQULATORY OC. 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDU OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASH	0104 PLY WITH THIS INFORMATION D COMMENTS REGARDING IO REPORTS MANAGEMEN COMMISSION, WASHINGTON CTION PROJECT (3150-0194 (INGTON, DC: 20503)
Facility Name (1)	Docket Number (2)	LER Number (6) Year Sequential Revision	Page (3)
COMANCHE PEAK -	UNIT 1 015101010141415	910-01316-011	018 OF 019

CONTRIBUTING FACTORS

The associated annunciator receives inputs from twelve non-ESF fans, four ESF fans, and four ESF filtration unit heaters. The large number of differing causes for this alarm dilutes the effectiveness at alerting operators to problems with the safety-related fans and filtration unit heaters. In addition, the alarm procedure associated with this annunciator did not contain sufficient information to allow the operator to determine the source of the input to the alarm. Nor did the procedure contain clear guidance to advise Control Room personnel that with the heater tripped the unit is inoperable.

During the period prior to October 15, one non-ESF filtration unit fan was out of service for an exter used period and other non-ESF filtration units were out of service for brief periods. Due to the extended presence of the illuminated annunciator window, diminished sensitivity to the presence of the alarm led to the failure by successive operating crews to identify the cause of the alarm prior to discovery by the system engineer on October 15.

V. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Corrective Action for Root Causes: In addition to individual counselling, the results of the incident investigation will be placed in the Operations and the System Engineering Lessons Learned Notebooks to reinforce the need for accurate communication when reporting plant problems.

Corrective Action for the Contributing Factor: A design modification has been initiated to reroute all ESF alarm inputs to a separate window. The alarm procedure was revised to provide specific instructions for identification of an ESF heater trip, and an explanation of the effects on filtration unit operability was added. In addition to normal reviews performed during shift turnover, random reviews of the annunciator panels were initiated by plant management, and an item was placed in the Shift Orders to heighten the Operators' awareness to the ventilation panel alarms. Operator performance and sensitivity to annunciators has been satisfactorily demonstrated.

A review of the annunciator alarms within the horseshoe area was initiated to verify that Technical Specification requirements were adequately addressed. Due to the higher degree of familiarity with systems which annunciate in the horseshoe area, it was

THIS INFORMA NTS REGARD ITS MANAGED ION, WASHING DJECT (3150-0
IC. 20503.
Page (3)
OFO

determined that existing procedures adequately address these issues. A review of other alarm procedures associated with ventilation systems will be performed to verify that Technical Specifications and potential effects on equipment operability are adequately addressed.

Additional Corrective Actions: During event investigation it was determined that certain information contained in the alarm procedure was no longer applicable. A change was initiated to correct and clarify the information in the alarm procedure.

VI. PREVIOUS SIMILAR EVENTS

CPSES Licansee Event Reports (LERs) 90-012-00 and 90-022-00 describe reportable events resulting from failure to comply with Technical Specification action requirements. However, the details of the events described in those LERs and the resultant corrective actions are sufficiently different from the details of this event to conclude that the previous corrective actions could not be expected to have prevented the error described in this report.